
- --- --------- ----------------

llr. c. •• llcDo..U 
lolate l .. :,,-• 
Goldendale, Washington 

Dear Mr. M0Dowell1 

R.ceipt 1a acknowledged of your letter dated larch 23 ad.dressed to 
Ir. larl t. 11:xon, llr. Nixon is not now witb this Department. He 
is Ml.Dager of WQt&rn Exploration for the Freeport Sulphur Coapa.nr, 
and has an office at 715 Sharon Building, SS »• lontgoaery Street, 
San Pranciseo, Cal.1.forni&. It aeaa to •• doubtful that nia ooap.anJ 
would be interested 1n a qUickailver mine. However, you could find 
out definitely by writ1n& bi&II. 

It .•1i:ht also pay you to write to the Bonuza lineJJ, Inc., Sutherlin, .~~- ' -

Youra ••rr truly, 

Director . 
ftLcjr 

11111 





April :,o, 194S 

Jlr. c. o. lhelcb1'1, Ga. Supt. 
Bo.DUia 11.nea, Inc. 
SUtherlill, Oregon 

DMr Ir. Wb.elobelt 

Pl•u• reter to your lettw dated A,Pril -n.. 
Xou llhould addr••• Mr. Willard Colegrove, o/o Department ot 
G.«>logy, Univerait.1 or Ongo.o, lug••• 

I hope that dnelopaenta at Bonuu. are continua, to be 
eDOO\tr&lia&• 

81noerelr 1our1, 

Dtr•ot.or 
·- nLaJr 



-

BONANZA MINES, INC. 
SUTHERLIN, OREGON 

April 27, 1945 

State Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Attention: F. w. Libbey, Director ;,,,,, 
Dear Sir: 

The fellow who was with you here on your last 
visit said he knew of two men up in Washington 
who were drift contractors. I wonder if you 
could give me his name and address so I might 
get in touph with the men he mentioned. 

CGW:cm 

Yours very truly, 

BONANZA MINES, INC. 

By C? !J, w-&P;.~~ 
c. G. Whelchel 
General Superintendent 



BONANZA MINES, INC. 
SUTHERLIN, OREGON 

April 2, 1946 

P. \'i. Libbey, Director, 
State Depart~ent of Geolosy, 
702 Woodlark Building, 
Portland, 5, Ore~on 

Dear Sir; 

Re:~:arding yours of Llarch 27, 1946 our .9roduction ficures 
for the year 1944 were as follows; 

Tons Ore I-:ired 

Flalsks Produced 

15,758 

2,426 

Very truly yours, 

Bonanza ~inos, Inc., 

3y(~~ 
G. G. Whm;c111, 
Suu:JT'intendent 

• 

Ill 



March Z'! 1 1946 

Jlr. c. a. lhol.cilel._. a.a. Supt. 
lonaaaA ti.Du. Iqc-. 
l\&therlln, Orogoa"' 

~ Mr. libelchel.a 

T'ne ~GlNESI~C. AtiD MIIUl1G JOUFJlAL has aaked m• to 8Ucpply •oae 
productioc figures for Oregon lllillea £or the year 1944. Thia 
proJect ct tile .EiiO!tiEEB.I~G JJ..D MINING JOUf-8.&L ie not cf espec­
ial ooncem to thia ».p&rtment out it your productioa figures 
for l944 are not eoofidentul., .t would be glad to m.ve you tell 
•• the t.oran&.g• of ore and tb6 fluke of quicksilver produo.i. 

I hope tha:t. t.hinga are goiJ:lg we.U at t.b.e 111.oe e.nd. vne of these 
de.ya I hope to drop in on you for o. brief vi&i~. 

Director 

l"IL1Jr 

---------- --- ----------



8 April 1946 

Mr. :a.c. Wilmot 
c/o Bonanza Mines Inc. 
58 Sutter Street 
San Francisco, California 

Dear Ir. w1lmot, 

• 

·,,, 
A few minut•a after our oonversat~on this morning a 

gentleman by the nam.e of Bdward X..w, now living at 4023 
SB 16th Stnet, Portland, but formerly interested in the 
Chiettan Mine, came in to discuss a mine in central Oregon 
wbeN he has been doing some work recently in an advisory 
capaotty. 

The mine is the Oregon Xing <••• attached report made 
by myself' 1n 1941) and it it had come to my mind at the 
time I would have suggested th1a mine for your attention. 

l,aw says that is 1a well eauipped with a Denver mill, 50 
ton, that t tttt •alu•• aero a a 3 to 6 feet arJi at least t20 
and that he b~lieves it to be one of.the best bets in the 
atate ••••• but that the present owners aN making a hash 
out of 1t, through lack of technical advice in mining and 
l!SHC1ally in metallu~ieal practi••• Law also believes 
that this district has not been thoroughly prospected and that 
other ore-bodies of value might be located with some prospect­
ing in the area. 

Beat regards, 

John Eliot Allen 
Geologist 



MINES 

SUTHERLIN, □ REG □ N 

YELLOW PINE, IDAHO 

BONANZA MINES, INC. 
315 MONTGOMERY STREET 

SAN FRANCISCO, 4 

TELEPHONE SUTTER 791 □ 

Mr. John Eliot Allen, 
Geologist, 
702 Woodlark Building, 
Portland 5, Oregon. 

Dear John: 

April lfi, 1946 

,.,-,' 
· Thanks for yours of .ts.pril 8 regard-

ing the Oregon King Mine. Some years a.go I 
considered this property but at that time was 
not able to make what I thought was a favorable 
deal. At the present time, I do not think that 
I will tackle anything unless it. is fairly high 
grade, due to the increasing costs of operating. 

A small doodlebug lay-out might be 
attractive, due to the fact that it would not 
involve very much labor. Should yo;_. run across 
anything of that nature, I would be glEd to hear 
about it. 

HCW:ML 

With best regards, 

Yours sincerel.Y, 

/ ~~~/"' d ~ ~ -- V • , '-<..-•~-·~ -"/ 

H. C. WILMOT 
191 Edgewood Drive 
Palo Alto, California 



/ 

Ill'• c. Oe lbelchu, Gen. Supt. 
lionanM MiDft-,-:IDc. 
Sutherlin• Or•gon 

Dur 1r. Wh-1chtll.a 

I• getting out a biennial report for \b.e UM of th• 
neat Legialature which will uaeabl• nut JanufU'J, and 
I llhould Uk• to have acme de!'inite tigurff on quiot­
sUver s>roductioa it your COl\pUJ ia williJ:lg to rel.au• 
th•• 

On AprU 2, 191/J you wrote•• and kindlf supplied. produc­
tion ti.guru tor 1944. I 11ould be T•rJ glad to ha.ve eia­
Uar figUrea !~ 1945 unl••• you would oot. ,.'ttUh auoh 
tiguru publi•hed+ • 

lind regs:rd.a • 

Dueot.or·, 

nt,aJr 



BONANZA MINES, INC. 
SUTHERLIN, OREGON 

September 2~, 1946 

Mr. F. w. Libbey, Director, 
State Department of Geology, 
702 Wood.lark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Libbey; 

Plwaae excuse our delay in answering yo~ letter 
of September 12th but I have been busy and same was side­
tracked. Our production for 1945 was 2,~50 Flasks of ~uick. 

Very truly yours, 

Bonanza Mines, Inc., 

By (? ~. uJ&.fdc.12,} 
C. • Whelchel, 
Superintenaant 



Mr. C. G. Whelchel 
Bonanza Mines,.1nc. 
Sutherlin, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Whelchel: 

November 191 1947 

I have been asked to prepare a short paper on Oregon mining 
for the Northwest Mining Association con.ff?rence to be held 
in Spokane December 5 and 6. I am not up to date on what 
is going on in the Bonanza Mine and vwuld appreciate it 
~reatly if you would give me some of these facts. 

The last infoNation I had was from 5chuet~e when he went 
t~rough Portland last summer. I think you were then running 
your furnace only part of the time and were doing somo 
drifting on ore without any particularly en~uraging results. 
I suppos~ the present quicksilver market does not offer much 
incentive to do development work. 

Sincerely, 

Director 

FWL:jr 

... 

-- -~--------------------------------



November 25, 1947 

Mr. c. a. Whelchel, &.perintendent 
Bonanza W.nef, Inc. 
alltherlin, 15regon 

Dear Ur. Whelchel: 

'!hank you £or your lettor of Novomber 24 giving inform­
ation on activity' at Bonanu.. Your description sounds 
ratl'ier encouraging - moro so than I had expected. 

This information will be very helpful to mo in getting 
togother a description of 1;.he mining industry of the 
State for the past year. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director 

FWLajr 



B □ NANZA MINES, INC. 

SUTHERLIN, OREGON 

Nove~ber 24, 1947 

Mr. F. W. Libbey 
State Department of Geology 
and Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

. 
Dear Mr. Li bb'~y: 

In regard to your letter dated November 19, 
1947, we will gladly give you a few lines in regard 
to our present operation. We are running the fur-
nace one run of about ten to twelve days each month. 
Production averaging a little over 100 flasks per 
month. The mine is operating six days per week on a 
one shift basis. Total payroll includes approximately 
twenty men, about four to six men used continously on 
development work. During the summer of 1946 we opened 
up a new ore body on our 630 ft. level by drifting South 
approximately 500 ft. from our main ore body. The new 
ore runs about 150 ft. on the strike or· the vein. We 
have been stoping on this ore for the· past year. Are 
planning to run our 830 rt. level to the South as future 
development. 

We have just completed sinking a winze to a new 
level at 1,060 ft. We cut the vein this past week and 
it carries cinnabar. Expect to drift about 50 ft. to 
hit extension of our main ore body which has been mined 
on the 930 ft. level. 

Hope the above gives you enough data but if not 
you may feel free to ask for more. ·. 

Very truly yours, 

BONANZA MINES, INC. 

By~4:~~ 
Superintendent 



NJ-. 111,wrlh T. »-&h•n1, Miatnc lllaclaee:r 
l"'1ri'1e1 u4 ..... O..S.111011 
8"11 810, 1411 Jov~ Ayeae hilc11ng 
ha\11• 1, 'faahi~,on. 

Deal' b. l>cna.,;her,.11 

l aa ••rr, for \he 4•la1 la repl.1'1ng lo 1CJ11l" 1e,,v of 
.AU&Ut 2s •-.oentna If. 1. a. Da•l••• &e4 Clftd. Q.llicallTel' hoper\7. 
JlolUa Dole ha1 been a...,. tor a VNk au. l waa,_. lo eoafer wt.Ill hl• 
oouern1Dl.t tbe r-»ort. Alto, I haft lltea ftr, lla.17 oa •t\en eoa. 
ctnizac av Meulal reporl8Jl4 """-' s-ecu,,. 

JlolUt belleYN then le a d.uplloa\e cop7 of h11 •po•I la -­
Clru\1 Pa11 tile am\ l haw vrllt1a \o larol4 Wolfe, ou.r ceolte11\ 
al OJ'MII .,... • to tOJWl't \hll OO'P7 ,. )"ft. I \hi$ tlle rep•n vlll 
a:uver "'9 quea\lor.ut 7a Ladloal• ta·,-,,:, le,ter,. J 414 ».el Imo~ 
~r• •• a:q ao'1 vi\7 a\ lhb pr•~n7 u4 \he lat\ 1 uu4 
l. a. J>&ri••• N.eUoJ'4 Hotel, Kt4tor4, OMcon (1&11 a44n11). w.a ln 
aba&e• 1 belle'fe \he p:ropen71• eull.7 aoo•••ible,al 1h11 11•• of 
~ ·798• 

1 thall lM nr7 glad lo •• 7ft aa, ,1ae 7ou are 1n Por\lani 
and wl\h '""7 beat wuua for 7aoz •--•• l aa 

Ye:r7 11.MenlY Tta.rl, 

Direolor 
JVLa4e 



UNITED STATES 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
REGIONAL OFFICE 

ROOM 810 • 1411 FOURTH AVENUE SUILDING 

SEATTLE 1, WASHINGTON 

August 25, 1948 

Mr. P. w. Libbey, Director 

IN REPLYING PLEASE QUOTE 

Department of Geology & Mineral Industries 
Woodlock Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Re: J. R. Davies 
Red Cloud Quick Silver Property 

Dear Mr. Libbey: 

Since ;t.-•saw you last I have been appointed 
Mining Engineer for the far western states and 
Alaska for this Commission. Doubtless, we will 
have occasion to meet occasionally and I look for­
ward with pleasure to this. 

I.wonder if you will be good enough to write 
me or to have your geologisto at Grants Pass write 
me regarding .the Red Cloud Quick Silver Property. 
This office has had some communication with Hollis 
Dole regarding the property and I believe that 
Hollis has written a report on it. The QUestions 
of particular interest now are the activities going 
on there, the accessibility of the proP.9rty in case 
I want to go in for an examination, and the names 
and addresses of the persons now in control of the 
property, and the names and addresses of the present 
operators of the property if it 1s now being worked. 
I would, however, like to read Hollis' report and 
see his maps on the property. I would not have to 
retain them long. 

11'41E MIPT K 4iBOL001 
& 111!U1RAL iNDS, 



loYeabar 201 1948 

Ir. C.. 0. Whelchel, Superintenden'\ 
Bonanaa Jlin••• I~c. 
Sutherlin, 0r9'6n 
Dear lfit. lhelchel1 

I haYe been asked to give a paper at the lforthwest llin1ng 
Aasoci&tion meeting Deceaber ) on Oregon'• mineral induatq. 
I would appreciate it Vff7 auoh 1t you would g1w me aoae 
conaents concerning your act1Tit7 at the Bonansa Id.• 
including the approxillate ClllT9nt production. 

I called at the mine a couple or times during the past water 
but ,-ou-were 1n Boaeburg and I did not know how to reach·you 
then. 

Yours aincerel,', 

Director 

1'WL1jr 



November 26, 1948 

Mr. c. o. Whelch"tl, Superintendent 
Bonanza 16.nea, ,lno. 
Sutherlin, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Whelchel: 

Thank you var., much for your letter ot Novcber 24 giving 
me information about operations at the Bonanza. 

It- appears that~l-he market price is strenathening a little 
bit and lia.Ybe the rise will go tar enough ao that it will 
be possible for you to make both ends meet. I certainly' 
hope so. 

Sincerel.T yours, 

•·· FWL1jr 



B □ NANZA MINES, INC. 

SUTHERLIN, □ RE:G □ N 

November 241 1948 

State Department of Geology 
and Mineral Imustries 
702 Woodlark"'Building 
Portland 5 1 Oregon 

Attn: Ur. F• W. Libbey. 

Dear Sir: 

In reference to your letter of November 201 
19481 our production for November is 170 f'laska-. 
We operate our furnace about 12 days each month 
and have been producing about 100 flasks. We are 
working on the 600 ft. and 930 ft. levels. Our 
ore reserves are fairly good. However; the price 
of mercury-is still too low to operate· at a profit. 
We have •around 18 to 20 men which is enough to keep 
the mine 1n shape and almost make expenses. 

Hope the above gives you enough information. 

Very truly yours, 

BONANZA liINES, INC. 

By (Ji?.~ c. a:E3cfie, 
Superintendent 



June 15, 1949 

lfr. 0. 0. Whelchel, Superintendent 
Bonanza Kines, Inc. 
Sutherlin, Oreg6n 

Dear Mr. Whelchel.a 

I • 1r0ndering 1f you will be spending any part or the day' 
at the mine next week. If ao, I would plan a trip I ll'Wlt · 
make into southern Oregon so that I could have a chat with 
you. 

Since the Bonanaa 1a one of the very f • operating under­
ground alne• in Oregon and also one or two or three operat­
ing quicksilver minea 1n the country, I would like·to get, 
eome first-band intormation concerning Bei_umat-, not for 
arrr publloation purpoaea part1oularq but tor.t our own 
depart.ae~ intonation. 

Thanking you, 

Director 

rwL1jr 

Ill 



- -

· Jun• 20, 1949 

llr. o. o. 'fhelohel, Superintendent 
Bonano tines, I~.~ 
Sutherlin, Orego4 

Dear Ir. Wbelohel1 

Thank you tor your letter of June 17. 

Originally I had thought it would be poae1bletor me to beat 
the Bonansa mine 9&1'11' Tueaday morning but I tind now that .it 
1'111 not be practicable tor me to be there and I • a. little 
uncertain what dq I can go south. HoweTer, l ahall probably' 
tr,' to call on 7ou at your mill rather than at the mine and. 
will l•t you know later what dq it will be. It I find that 
I can go to the mine aomet.ime wi tbout notifying. 70u, I will 
get Ill'. Aver, to take ae underground. , • 

With beat regards, 

Director 

J'ILsjr 

.. 



8 0 NAN Z A MIN· ES, I NC. 
SUTHERLIN. OBEGON 

June 17, 1949 

State Department of Geology 
and Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark .00.ilding 
Portland 51 Oregon 

Dear Mr. Libbe7: 

I would be glad to have you pay us a 
visit but hardly know which da7 next week 
would be best. I devote most of my time to 
our sa1'Dlill at Roseburg and expect a visit 
of my directors possibly Wednesday or Thurs­
day of next week. I live at the mine and 
usually leave there about 9 or 9130 each 
morning. I could stay a little later tf I 
knew when to expect you. I belie~e Tuoaday 
or Friday would be best but any day would be 
all right to go through the mine With the 
foreman, Bert Avery, and you could see me at 
the Coon Creek Timber Company in Roseburg 
later. · 

I hope you can schedule your trip so as 
to pay us a visit. 

Very truly yours, 

BONANZA MINES," ·;INC. 

By o.JJ.~ 
~. G. Wfieichel, 
Superintendent 



Jul7 ll, 1949 

llz-. O. O. llbelcllel, Superintendent 
Bonanu 111.nea.,--Inc. 
Sutherlin, Oregon 

Dear Mr. lbelchela 

llr • Id Hendryx, a member ot our Governing Board, and I shall 
drop in at the Bonanu. mine next Thureday-, probabl¥ in the 
early' atternoon. 

You kindly at.ated that 70ur tOl'eman would show ua around and 
I thought you sight wish to notify him when n will arrive. 
\Ye ahal.l alao try- to ■ee you on our way through Boaeburc. 

Sincerely, 

Director 

ft'Lajr 

• 

... 



July 12, 1949 

lfr. C. a. Whelchel, Superintendent 
Bonansa tine•, ·Inc. 
Sutherlin, Oregon 

Dear Ir. lfhelchelt 

I have juet learned that I mu.at attend a meeting in Sal• 
at 21)0 on Tburadq and this will prevent. me troa viaitinc 
th• Bonanza mine on the wq down to Oran.ta Pua. 

I shall o ertainl.y Tiai t 7ou or th• mine or both on rq nan 
trip eoutb. 

Direct.or 

nLtjr 

' 



• 

loveber 2$, 1949 

llr. c. O. lhelchel, Superintendent, 
Bonanza illnee, Inc. 
htherlln, Oregon ,,,.~,, .. 
Dear Jlr. l!helchela 

The time ot the year baa come around when I am asked to prepare brief 
article■ on the condition of the mineral industr,- 1n Oregon and I 
would appreciate it verr much it 7ou would tell n how things are 
101.nl at the Bonanza mine. lot. long ago I talked to Sam Williston 
when he went through Portland to attend the American llininc Congreaa 
meeting 1n Spokane. I underetood hill to ny then that the Bonansa 
wu cleaning up underground arad was doing no nw dwelopment work. 
Do you••• the end of underground operaUonaT 

I bad hoped to be able to oall on you and perhaps go underground but 
baTe been unab:!e to carry out thoae plane s,• tar.; 

With regard.a, 

Sincerely' youra, 

Director 

PILsjr 

.... 



Hr. Bel A"Vflf'7 
DomDla Mine 
Sutherlin, Orqon 

JJea1' Bert.a ,.r' 

'9bruar717, l9S8 

U you w1ll NOall, I apoke to you last tall regarding a poasible 
Tiait troa the •tudenta ot Oregon aad Oregon St.ate College to 
yov propeny. At. that tilw you •ntioned \hat aiailar Tiaita 
had been •de in t.he paet and that. rou thought such a vieit 
Jlight. be arranged. 

I baTe been oontact,ed by the Preaidenta ot the 8'uden\ Chapter-a 
nprd.ing a 'Yitd.t to the Bom.:ma aiDe and thereton • inq,1111'ing 
it you atJ.U vi.ah to oooperate vi th ua on noh a t.rip. Because 
ot the atu.dan.'81 ac!ledulea, it voulu be planned to coae dDWll 
on aoae SUAda, and nt.Ul"D. that enning. Detin1'8 dat.ee haft 
not been utabl.iahed bu.t • date probabl.T would haTit '° be picked 
v1:t,l\1.n \be . nBt- aoath or six veea. ·· 

I would be glad \o hear troa you on (1) whether J'DU would agne 
\o auoh a 'fia1t, {2) whether auoh a Ti.alt. could be ~ to, 
• Sulldai1, am (.3) t.b.e hours beet ai'ied tor 1ou tor auon a Tiait. 

But reganla. 

HMD1jr 
oc Lloyd w. S\apl.ee 
oe Geol"ge s. Koch, Jr. 

Sincerely youra, 

Hollia M. Dole 
Dil'eot.ol' 

.. 



Mr. Bart Avery 
c/o Bonanza Mine 
SU.therlin, Oregon. 

Dear Berta 

tut saturday I vu contacted by the Student Chairman of the 
AIMI from Oregon State College and their economic geoloa 
proteaaor, nr. George Koob, 1n regard t.o a pouible visit 
to your mine. 

It .;;uch a visit can be aet up, the;r would like to have it on 
Maroh 2, which ia a SUnday'. Do you think thia can be 
arranged? I 08D aNure you it, would be great,ly' appreciated 
it you could do thia as I think it is iaportant that the 
youngawra in college get a tirat-hand idea or what a mine 
is like rather than trying to absorb it all t~ textbooke. 

I would like to have you consider thie, and if' more convenient 
call me collect letting•• know what your decision 1a. 
My- phone number 18 CApital 6-2161 • Ext. 488. 

Best regarda. 

HMihjr 

be Georges. Koch 

Sincerely' yours, 

Hollis M. Dole 
Director 

------- ~ ---------------------------------



r 
I 

I 

Mr. Bert A:very 
e/o Bonansa Kine 
Sllt.herlin, Oregon 

Dear Berti 

November .3, 19$8 

Hoard Brooke tells me that you are thinking eeriou.sl.7 of leaYinc 
the Bonanza m ~J:18 sometille early' this month. 

I a aarey to learn this but know t.hat, .rou are making a decision 
that. will be adftnt.ageou to yourself. I vill mu the tine 
cooperation that you have always given ua and v1ll look fol'll&.rd 
t.o aeeing you in California at some future time. 

I would like to make note of your plans in our monthly publication, 
THE CRE.•BDI. Would you kindly drop us a note giving a abort, 
paragraph on your cackground1 al.Bo hov long you have been at 
Boaama. Your future plans vill also be or interest to our 
readera I Ul mN. 

It perchance you do not lea't8 Bonanza it would be good news to ua 
•• ve have al.vaya felt we had a real frieDi in Sutherlin. 

Beat regarda. 

HMD1jr 

Sincerely yours, 

Hollis M. Dole 
Director 

.. 



January 9, 1962 

Mr. Burt Avery . · 
r' Bonanza Kim -· 

sut herlin• Oregon 

Dear Burt., 

Thanks ao much for your letter concerning your activities du.r­
ing 1961. 

I want you to know that ve wish you all the luck in the world 
and if ever we can be or any assistance to you, please feel 
freA to call on ua. 

It was nice ot you to reply ao promptly to Ra]J>h's letter and 
I will look forward to visiting with you whenever in southwestern 
Oregon • 

.:regards. 

HMD:jr 

Sincerely yours, 

Hollis M. Dole 
Director , 

-



WASHINGTON 

Mr. Ralph Mason 

Mr. Burt r very 
Bonanza Mint 
Sutherlin, Oregon 
Jpn • 6, 1 962. 

State D~rt. of Geology Pnd Mineral Incustries 
106J State Office Bldg. 
Portlar.d 1, Oregon 

Deer Mr. Ma:!!on: 

Thank vou f0r the 1 ,tter ot: Dec. 20th. 1nou1r1ng 
1~to nrv aet1v:it1es ff')r the year ending 1961. · 

:~~r1y in 1961 I h,-d aclvtsed the Washir:~ton 
~•1n1ng Corp. to abandon their Cardinal and 
Reward rropert !es locet.ed ~long the Green R1 ver 
in the Seat· Ie rnd 'f'r,coma, w~ar. area • A high 
c oncentrat 1 nn of ersen 1 c e C'l'.!.bfr:ed w1 th low mercury 
V£lues ~nf 1cetet'1 J,.' i le P!'r"l"1i2e ,:-,f' the 111ne 
aevelo!'1nf" ~rto a "'rt'.'rllicer of' an.,,- latitude. ' . V 

In Jun"'l 1961 we be@'an e.n e.x.-·lorat ion program 
on the EJk bead Mercur;v Mtne located 8 llles 
enst of Yoncolle, 0:re tn f'ourlr-s County. 

rnre drill!np to the extent of 10~0 ft., ~ostly 
limited to 125 to 150 rt. derth holss WFS most 
epcnuraginv. 7he fpvorable results obtained from 
th1s dri l linr r-roprem promptec us to drbp down 
the canyon t c ra ~n 100 ft. ~ore backs by cross 
cuttinr 2 •Ort •• Driftfnp :100 ft. north and 
100 rt. so th P.lonp the ve:iri. structure exposed 
a most 'Drom!.s 1np structure beering low grade 
l:loreu:ry velues. Mlvery ~ndication 1s that we 
have t or,ped e rna,1 o:r ore zone where th1s work 
has pa1 ned depth. It 1 s now planned to sink 
150 ft. and dr1 f't 400 ft. north. There a r,o two 
major ore structures end shear zones on this 
property an<'! the 15'0 ft. depth will develope 
the down dip of the No. l and the dr1fting 
will intersect tho No. 2 structure end to 
further develope the No. 1 structure. 



WASHINGTON MINING CORPORATION 
P. 0. BOX 66 

PALMER, WASHINGTON 

We a.re encouraged by the presence of' the major 
ore control factors nece5sary for f!OOd "llercury 
depoe it 3 on at the Elk.,11ead • ·The Washing.ton 
Mining Corp. are in the process ;)f s ubm1tt1ng to 
the SEC t,n a1 "licat.i,m to seJ.l c'ecurities to 
complete the developing Bnd to install a larger 
nlant on the proptirty trusting the development 
work;nlanned w! ll warraPt su:r-face exransion and 
:l:;1¢ovrients. I have boen employed as Gen. Supt. 
for the company. Work was suspended 1n May 
until funds are made available. 

AS of L>ec. 1st. 1961 I am aizain wlth the Bonanza 
Co:npsny. We ar·, a•-i;dously await1np- :?, r.rice 
1nerease r,l"'.d ere hop1n@' a $225.00 price will be a 
rea.li ty 1y Ju e when we c sn begln dewatering the 
mine. Core splitting, assayi ~ pnf a general 
re-apr,re is r-,1 of' the Bonanza M1:-1 e show9 S'everal 
.i::i·ood years ariead. Failure to recopn1ze these ore 
btbd ies .,.,ro ·rcted mana@'ment to cease operat 1 ons 
~ 0 t 19' ... .in C • · OV • 

r-enerally mercury min1.n{7 activity in this area is 
axt,remely limited, but we &re planning ~ stimulated 
profra'n a bout .Tur e. B ope th is r:roposed c nhmder of' 
events is not d!sr~~ted. 

haven't hed a late renort f'rom the So11va C0 per 
mine, but 1-::iagice BCtiv:tty ~s quite limited. 

A visit to the Lucky .Lta.ss 1,;ran!um. mi,,e in Nov. , 
owned by :::,.ob Adams of Lakeview, Orernn w:::.s very 
interestinp. lt would &ppea~ to ~a that prospects 
tbere bl P:r1irdt,g J:!OOd oo;:,c:iarpial ore by sinking 
are p.onrl. 

With br•st w1shes for a au cessf 1 1962, I remain. 

ee: Mr. Hollis Dole 



Hr. Burt Avery 
Bonanza Mina 
Sutherlin, Oregon 

Dear Burts 

Pebruar,y 2• 1962 

I expect to go to WUhington, D.c. February 16 to t•tify before the Tariff 
COlllldasion hearings on aef'Cury Februar,y 20. 

I u in the process or pteparing a sta telllent and vould like TflrY much to get 
acae data rroa you to submit in the record. Could you give ae information 
on the Bonama aiDe and the quickailver diatrict in vhich it is found 
(Elkbea4, etc.) on the tollOldngs 

Ore reserve• 
Possibility or finding additional ore 
T.,pe ot g1"0Und 
What you would have to do in order to operat.e 
Ore reserve tiguro• 
rr properties are abandoned, what would be neceaaary to reopen them 

(doll.arwiN) ~ 
Coat. and time_ achedula tor reopening 
Regarding the mm.a. loan on the i.OD&nza • how auch ot the loan vu 

spent 1n rehabilitating old work before the expl<r ation was 
begun. and the general success or the loan. 

U you could dash ott something on this for •• it would be greatly appreciated. 
InaSIIUCh aa I haw to have this material prepared and printed here in Portland 
prior to going back, I would alao appreciate yw.r getting this dope to • aa 
aoon •• poasible. 

' 

I think thi.a intonaation from an actual operatcr wo14d be most pernaabe 1n 
any arguaenta that I would present to the Tarilf Coaiasion. Which Nlllinda 
ae - pleaae put. down your title, when you vere with Bonansa, and what y-oo.r 
present title ia1 it •rlY'• 

Regards. 

Sincerely yours, 

Hollis M. Dole 
Director 

-- -



February 1.3, 1962 

Mr. Burt 1 very 
Bonansa Iii.De ,.:,,,, 
$ltbarl1n, Oregon 

Dear Burtt 

Tbanka so very auch tor your proapt, reply to my requ•t• I 
certainly appreciate the thorougbnea3 with which you hffe 
gone int..o the Bonama airae. I aUU11e that, you have no 
reatriotiona on thia regarding what I put, in •r t.estiaoD,T 
before the Taritt COllll.iaaion. 

Alt.bough I don't hold out llUCh hope for getting increased. 
tariffs on mercur.,, it ia certainly vonh a tey and it aucceaa• 
ful will be quite iaportant. to the quicuilver people ot the 
state. . . 

Thanka ome again for your tine cooperation. 

Regarda. 

HMDtjr 

Simerely yours, 

Bollia M. Dole_' 
DJ.rector 



Il'ebruar,- 27 • 1962 

Mr. Bert A very 
Bonama Him ~•.>"' 

Sutherlin, Oregon 

Dear Bel"t.t 

Encl.osed 18 a copy of the teatiaoDy I presented befcre the 
'Daritt Ccaa:I ■aion along vi th aome ot the testiaonJ' iresentecl 
b7 others. Inaaauch aa TOU were imtruaent.al in .tumiahing 
JIUCh ot 'fJl1' data, I thought you might be int.erest.ed in thia. 

Although the bearing was yer:, favorable and I t.bougb.t 
exa,Uen~, I do not, bold out too au.ch cb.ance for an increaae 
in tar1.1"ts 1n tbe face ot the Preaident,•s concerted driq 
-t;o get. all tari 'f e reduced. Aa soon as the Coaai.4sion Mkea 
its report, I vUl send you a copy ot their' findings. 

Thanks ao auch to you ome again fer your asaiat.ance in bal.p­
ing M OD thia. 

Beat regards. 

mmajr 
Encl. 

Sincerely ;;roura, 

Hollia M. Dole 
Director 

-



Burt Ivery 
?onanza Mine 
0 utherlin, Jrefon 
March 5, 1962 

Mr. Hollis role 
State DAuarl~cnt of Geology Pnd Minerals, Industries 
1069 State Office Bldp .. 
Port la 13::9: 1, Ore p_: on 

Pear Holli2: 

Thank y,' very much for the reports relative 
to t 0 stir10ny "Ubmitted to the tariff commission. 

~hese I finrl P~e most interestinp_: and l feel tte 
~atter has heen well nresented. Hope it does 
some rood, 1,ut of course we c,,.n ex,,ect no 
results for some time to come. 

Thanks &PAin and hope all js well with vou. 

~TATe Ol!PT. OF OBOLOQy 
~ MfNBRAL fNDs. 
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